

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

LINDA RIVERA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

-vs-

SVRC INDUSTRIES, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

MSC No. 159857
COA No. 341516
Trial Ct. No. 16-031756-NZ
Hon. Patrick J. McGraw

THE MASTROMARCO FIRM
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
BY: Victor J. Mastromarco, Jr. (P 34564)
Kevin J. Kelly (P 74546)
1024 N. Michigan Avenue
Saginaw, Michigan 48602
(989) 752-1414
vmastromarco@mastromarcofirm.com
kkelly615@gmail.com

O'NEILL, WALLACE, & DOYLE, P.C.
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
BY: David A. Wallace (P 24149)
Kailen C. Piper (P 82865)
300 St. Andrews Road, Suite 302
Saginaw, Michigan 48638
(989) 790-0960
kpiper@owdpc.com

THE SHARP FIRM
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* Michigan Association for Justice
BY: Syeda F. Davidson (P 72801)
43260 Garfield Road, Suite 280
Clinton Township, MI 48038
(586) 226-2627
syeda@sharpfirmlaw.com

**MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE'S AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF BASIS OF JURISDICTION iv

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED..... v

INTEREST OF AMICUS vi

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

LAW AND ARGUMENT 2

I. Plaintiff engaged in protected activity when she reported a violation of law to a public body. In holding otherwise, the Court of Appeals injected additional elements into the Whistleblowers’ Protection Act that are not supported by statute or case law..... 2

II. The record supports a finding that Plaintiff was about to report a violation of law. 9

III. Plaintiff can show causation between her protected activity and her termination..... 11

IV. Plaintiff’s public policy claim cannot be preempted by her WPA claim. 13

CONCLUSION..... 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 15

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Abel v Eli Lilly & Co</i> , 418 Mich 311 (1984)..... | 14 |
| <i>Anzaldua v Neogen Corp</i> , 292 Mich App 626, 631 (2011) | 14 |
| <i>Brown v Mayor of Detroit</i> , 478 Mich 589, 595 (2007)..... | 7 |
| <i>Cadwell v City of Highland Park</i> , 324 Mich App 642 (2018)..... | 3, 4 |
| <i>Chandler v Dowell Schlumberger, Inc.</i> , 456 Mich 395, 406 (1998) | 3 |
| <i>Debano-Griffin v Lake County Bd of Comm’rs</i> , 493 Mich 167 (2013)..... | 11, 12 |
| <i>Dolan v Continental Airlines/Continental Express</i> , 454 Mich 373, 378 (1997) | 11, 13 |
| <i>Driver v Hanley (After Remand)</i> , 226 Mich App 558, 566 (1997)..... | 14 |
| <i>Dudewicz v Norris Schmid, Inc.</i> , 443 Mich 68, 78 – 79 (1993)..... | 13 |
| <i>Dudewicz v Norris-Schmid, Inc.</i> , 443 Mich 68, 70 (1993) | 13 |
| <i>Gladych v New Family Homes, Inc.</i> , 468 Mich 594, 597 (2003) | 2 |
| <i>Grievance Adm’r v Deutch</i> , 455 Mich 149, 169-170 (1997)..... | 8 |
| <i>Grievance Administrator v Rostash</i> , 457 Mich 289, 297 (1998)..... | 8 |
| <i>Hays v Lutheran Soc. Servs. of Mich</i> , 300 Mich App 54 (2013) | 10 |
| <i>Henry v Detroit</i> , 234 Mich App 405 (1999) | 11, 12 |
| <i>In re Grimes</i> , 414 Mich 483, 495 (1982) | 8 |
| <i>Jimkoski v Shupe</i> , 282 Mich App 1, 5 (2008)..... | 9 |
| <i>Kimmelman v Heather Downs Mgmt. Ltd.</i> , 278 Mich App 569, n. 2 (2008)..... | 6, 13 |
| <i>McNeill-Marks v Midmichigan Med. Center-Gratiot</i> , 316 Mich App 1, 16 (2016)..... | 3, 7 |
| <i>McNeill-Marks v Midmichigan Med. Center-Gratiot</i> , 316 Mich App 1, 23 (2016)..... | 5 |
| <i>Shallal v Catholic Soc. Servs.</i> , 455 Mich 604, 615 (1997)..... | 9 |
| <i>Singfield v Akron Metro Housing Authority</i> , 389 F3d 555, 563 (2004) | 11 |
| <i>Suchodolski v Michigan Consolidated Gas Co</i> , 412 Mich 692 (1982)..... | 13 |
| <i>Veenstra v Washtenaw Country Club</i> , 466 Mich 155, 160 (2002)..... | 2 |
| <i>Weakland v Toledo Engineering Co, Inc.</i> , 467 Mich 344, 347 (2003) amended on other grounds at 468 Mich 1216 (2003)..... | 2 |
| <i>West v GMC</i> , 469 Mich 177 (2003) | 11, 12 |
| <i>Whitman v City of Burton</i> , 493 Mich 303 (2012) | 4 |

Statutes

MCL 15.362 2, 3, 4

Rules

MCR 2.111(A)(2) 14

MCR 9.103(A) 8

MCR 9.104 8
